City of El Paso de Robles

PROCLAMATION COMMUNITY ACTION MONTH MAY 2009

RECOGNIZING THE COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY, INC. AS THE COUNTY'S COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY

WHEREAS, the Economic Opportunity Commission of San Luis Obispo County, Inc. (EOC) was established by Congressional decree, incorporated as a nonprofit organization on December 9, 1965, and designated by the County Board of Supervisors as San Luis Obispo County's official Community Action Agency; and

WHEREAS, the EOC's name has changed to the **COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY, INC.** to better reflect its role in the national network of community action agencies that focus their collective energies on addressing the issues of poverty in local communities; and

WHEREAS, the **COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY, INC.** will continue to work with volunteers, local government, community service providers, faith-based partners, and the private sector, to provide high quality services to San Luis Obispo County's low-income residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that I, Duane Picanco, Mayor of the City of El Paso de Robles, on behalf of the City Council, do hereby recognize the **COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY, INC.** as the new name of the County's official Community Action Agency, and proclaim May 2009 as Community Action Month.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of El Paso de Robles to be affixed on this 21st day of April, 2009.

Duane Picanco, Mayor	